
Date of issue: Tuesday, 5 November 2019

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Pantelic, Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing
(Chair)
Dr Jim O'Donnell, East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Slough Locality (Vice Chair)
Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills
Superintendent Sarah Grahame, Thames Valley Police
Lisa Humphreys, Slough Children’s Services Trust
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health
Councillor Nazir, Lead Member for Housing & Community Safety
Doug Buchanan, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Colin Pill, Chair of the Healthwatch Slough Board
David Radbourne, NHS England
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Communities
Aaryaman Walia, Slough Youth Parliament Representative 
Josie Wragg, Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council 

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2019 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

JANINE JENKINSON

01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

PART I
Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th 
September 2019

1 - 6 -

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

3.  Developing the Future Priorities of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board

7 - 36 All

4.  Annual Director of Public Health Report (2019) 
Berkshire - A Good Place to Work

37 - 80 All

FORWARD PLANNING

5.  Forward Work Programme 81 - 84 -

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

6.  Better Care Fund Plan 2019-20 85 - 100 All

7.  Update on Immunisations and the Slough 
Local Action

101 - 114 All

8.  Attendance Report 115 - 116 -

9.  Date of Next Meeting - 23rd January 2020 - -

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019.

Present:- Councillor Pantelic (Chair), Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), Cate Duffy, 
Lisa Humphreys, Nazir, Alan Sinclair, Aary Walia and Josie Wragg

Also present under Rule 30:- None

Apologies for Absence:- Superintendent Grahame, Tessa Lindfield, 
Lloyd Palmer, Colin Pill and David Radbourne

PART 1

12. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

13. Minutes of the last meeting held on 17th July 2019 

It was noted that the NHS England representative had not attended any 
meetings over an extended period.  The Chair agreed to contact the current 
NHS England representative to establish if he intended to attend future 
meetings.  

In relation to Minute No.5 – Sexual Health Services, Dr O’Donnell reported 
that he had contact his counterparts in Milton Keynes to discuss the approach 
partner organisations adopted to address sexual health challenges.  There 
was interest in undertaking a site visit.  Further consideration would be given 
to this following the discussions at the Development Day on 3rd October 2019.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 

14. Health Beliefs and Physical Activity Research 

The Chair welcomed Dr Liz Brutus (Service Lead Public Health) and David 
Chong Ping (Local Government Research Director – M.E.L Research Ltd) to 
the meeting and invited them to introduce the report, which provided the 
Board with an update on the Public Health Beliefs and Physical Activity 
research project.  

The project had been embarked on to add value to the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and to provide a rounded picture of Slough residents’ health.  
The Council’s Public Health and Leisure Teams had commissioned M.E.L 
Research Ltd to undertake a research project within Slough.  The project was 
an in-depth, community led research project to involve Slough residents in a 
local conversation regarding health, primarily with a focus on what residents 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.09.19

believed they could do to keep physically and mentally well and prevent poor 
health.   

The aim of the project was to draw on understanding of residents’ health 
beliefs, level of health literacy and behavioural insights.  The project also 
explored the local population’s behaviours and attitudes, specifically, towards 
regularly taking part in physical activity and sport, to ascertain a true picture of 
prevailing inactivity.

David Chong Ping provided a presentation to the Board.  

During the presentation, the following issues were highlighted:

 Qualitative 
[...]
e population, funding, key areas 
of work and patient and public engagement feedback.  

Arising from the engagement, the following four themes had been identified: 
the need to be brave with ambitions; the need to focus on broader wellbeing 
and prevention; the need to focus on what Frimley Health wanted to achieve 
and how impact was measured; the need to continue on a journey of co-
production.

Engagement across stakeholders, through events, forums and meetings 
would continue until November 2019.  Once the Strategy had been signed off, 
Frimley Health would host a series of events to target the local community, 
staff and stakeholders in order to gather feedback and engage further on 
priorities and how best to deliver the Strategy’s ambitions.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

16. Development Day - 3rd October 2019 

The Chair reported that the Development Day would be held on Thursday 3rd

Page 4



Slough Wellbeing Board - 25.09.19

October from 8.30 am to 12.30pm at Arbour Park, Slough.  The session would 
be led by Andy Caldwell, an external facilitator from CoCreate.  

The intention of the session was to make progress on following three priority 
areas:

 Learn more about the role of an Integrated Care System and explore 
how the role of the Slough Wellbeing Board related to this.

 To discuss the health needs of the local population, exploring the wider 
determinants of health.

 Agree the specific health priorities for the Slough Wellbeing Board to 
focus on for the next three years, and discuss how this work would be 
done, and the ways of working required to support this.

A pre-reading information pack would be circulated to Board members ahead 
of the session.  The pack would provide an overview of health, and health 
inequalities in Slough in order to inform the Board’s priority setting.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

17. Forward Work Programme 2019-20 

In view of the upcoming Development Day being held on 3rd October 2019, 
the Board agreed to defer consideration of the Work Programme until the next 
meeting.

Resolved – That consideration of the Work Programme be deferred until the 
next meeting.

18. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Attendance Report be noted.

19. Date of Next Meeting - 13th November 2019 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th 
November 2019.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.20 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 13th November 2019

CONTACT OFFICER: Dean Tyler, Service Lead Strategy and Performance 
Service

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875847

WARD(S): All

PART I
COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

DEVELOPING THE FUTURE PRIORITIES OF THE SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the proposed future priorities of the Wellbeing Board to members of the 
board. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Board is recommended to:

(a) Discuss the proposals for the future priorities of the board. 

(b) Consider whether to accept, reject, or alter these proposed priorities. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Council’s Five Year 
Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The Slough Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 was launched at the Board’s 
partnership conference in September 2016. It explains the role of the Board and 
how it has set itself an ambition to set strategic direction for partnership working in 
Slough. The Strategy describes the relationship between the Board and the wider 
partnership network in Slough and how it hold the ‘hold the ring’, by coordinating 
activity to make the best use of resources in achieving common outcomes. The 
Wellbeing Strategy includes four priorities: 

1. Protecting vulnerable children 
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities 
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing 
4. Housing 

3b. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (J
[...]
 wellbeing.

1) Protecting vulnerable children
2) Increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities
3) Improving mental health and wellbeing
4) Housing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

The outcomes where delivery will be enhanced by the paper are primarily around:

- Outcome 2: Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs
- Outcome 5: Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to 

provide jobs and opportunities for our residents.

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 4



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no immediate financial implications directly resulting from the 
recommendations of this report and outlined activities are within the current budget 
and resources.

(b) Risk Management 

There are no identified risks associated with the proposed actions.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

There are no Human Rights Act implications to the content of this report

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

The content of this report does not require an Equalities Impact Assessment.

5. Supporting Information

Policy context

5.1  Every year, the Director of Public Health has a statutory responsibility to produce an 
Annual Director of Public Health Report (ADPHR). These reports highlight topical health 
issues affecting local residents.

5.2  The ADPHR aims to inform residents on health issues in their community, to inspire 
action and guide decision makers’ priorities, and ultimately to reduce local health 
inequalities.

Summary of report contents
5.3  This year’s Director of Public Health Report focusses on work and health.  This 
particular topic was selected because of the strong relationship between work and health 
and the opportunity in workplaces to take action to improve health and wellbeing. 

5.4 Evidence shows that 'good work' improves health and wellbeing, it connects us with 
others, provides us with a stable income, social interaction and a sense of identify and 
purpose. On the other hand, unemployment is associated with an increased risk of poorer 
health including limiting long term illness, heart disease, poor mental health and health 
harming behaviour and suicide.

5.5  The relationship between work and health is symbiotic, not only is good work good for 
your health but people in the best health possible can be a more productive workforce for 
business.  To complete the cycle, successful business supports economic prosperity and 
the wellbeing of communities.  

5.6  The benefits of improving workplace health extend  beyond the individual worker - for 
an employer, a healthy resilient workforce has fewer sick absences, better productivity 
and longer careers before retiring. From an economic and wider societal point of view, 
an unhealthy workforce leads to increased healthcare costs, increased informal 

Page 38



caregiving, increased long-term sickness and loss in productivity.  These relationships 
are illustrated in the work and health cycle below.

Diagram showing the Health and Work Cycle:

productivity 
at work

business 
competitiveness

economic 
development 

and 
prosperity

social 
wellbeing and 

health

good worker 
health

Source: Public Health England; Health Matters: Health and Work 

Key Messages from the report

Chapter 1: The win:win

5.7  There is a strong relationship between work and health.  Good work is good for you 
and a healthy resilient workforce is good for business.  The work place an ideal venue for 
improving health.  Our health during our working life lays the foundation for our retirement 
years and we want to increase the length of healthy lives in Berkshire.  Workplace health is 
a win:win for population health, employees and employers.

Chapter 2: Working in Berkshire

5.8  We are privileged in Berkshire to enjoy relatively high levels of employment, hosting a 
large number of well known companies.  A significant proportion of our residents work in 
public sector or other large organisations.  The top industries in Berkshire are Professional, 
scientific & technical, Information and Communication and construction and we have a 
higher proportion of people in Managerial and professional positions jobs than average for 
Great Britain.  

Chapter 3: Meeting the Challenge

5.9  Improving workplace health helps us with population health and productivity at work. 
Life expectancy and working lives are lengthening, but healthy life expectancy is lagging 
behind.  The number of years spent in poorer health varies between places in Berkshire 

Page 39

https://publichealthmatters.blog.gov.uk/2019/01/31/health-matters-health-and-work/


and is closely associated with deprivation.  Productivity in the UK is not as strong as other 
G7 member countries and there is good evidence that improving health the workforce 
assists productivity.  However, workplaces are changing and we need to adapt our 
approaches to meet the needs of flexible employees and freelancers as well as those with 
regular places of work.

5.10  Clearly there are times in all our lives when we need to take leave because of 
illness and many of us are living and working with long term illness and disability.  Our 
workplaces can help us in many ways, to stay well, to minimise the impact of health 
issues on our lives and our work as well as helping us get back on our feet after an 
episode of ill health.

Chapter 4: What can we do? 

5.11  The conditions that contribute to poorer healthy life expectancy, sickness absence 
and presenteeism have prevention opportunities in common.  Access to good work remains 
a central focus and strong management and HR processes are the bedrock of a healthy 
workforce.  

5.12  Fortunately, there are many resources available to help us get started.  Evidence 
shows that engaged and committed organisational leadership, working closely with 
employees is critical for success.  There are tools available to assist with assessing need 
for workforce health and measuring progress. 

5.13  Work c
[...]
cientific & 

Technical, Information and Communication and Construction.

We have a higher proportion of people in managerial and 

professional positions jobs than average for Great Britain.

The Win:Win

There is a strong relationship between work and health. Good 

work is good for you and a healthy resilient workforce is good 

for business.

The work place is an ideal venue for improving health.

Our health during our working life lays the foundation for our 

retirement years and we want to increase the length of healthy 

lives in Berkshire.

Workplace health is a win:win for population health, employees 

and employers.

KEY MESSAGES

P
age 48



Page 7

Meeting the challenge

Improving workplace health helps us with population health and productivity at work. Life expectancy and working lives are lengthening, but 

the number of years that people can expect to live in good health is not keeping pace with life expectancy, meaning that people are living more 

years in poor health. This does not affect everyone in the same way, the number of years spent in poorer health varies between places in 

Berkshire and is closely associated with deprivation. 

Productivity in the UK is not as strong as other G7 member countries and there is good evidence that improving  the health of the workforce 

assists productivity.

Workplaces are changing and we need to adapt our approaches to meet the needs of flexible employees and freelancers as well as those with 

regular places of work. It is important to consider how workplaces enable a healthy inclusive workforce, taking account of physical, mental and 

cultural needs of all workers.

Clearly there are times in all our lives when we need to take leave because of illness and many of us are living and working with long term 

illness and disability. Our workplaces can help us in many ways, to stay well, to minimise the impact of health issues on our lives and our work 

as well as helping us get back on our feet after an
[...]
, provides us with a stable income, 

social interaction and a sense of identity and purpose. On the 

other hand, unemployment is associated with an increased risk 

of poorer health including limiting long term illness, heart 

disease, poor mental health, health harming behaviour and 

suicide.

The relationship goes both ways - not only is good work good 

for your health, but a healthy population has the potential to be 

a productive workforce for business.  In turn successful business 

supports economic prosperity and the wellbeing of 

communities. The benefits go beyond the individual worker - for 

an employer, a healthy resilient workforce has fewer sick 

absences, better productivity and longer careers before retiring. 

From an economic and wider societal point of view, an 

unhealthy workforce leads to increased healthcare costs, 

increased informal caregiving, increased long-term sickness and 

loss in productivity. Overall, sickness absences and worklessness 

is estimated to cost the economy £100 billion a year (Public 

Health England 2016).

Public Health England; Health Matters: Health and Work 

Page 10

CHAPTER 1: THE WIN:WIN

P
age 52

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/769037/Health_and_work_local_enterprise_partnerships_April2016.pdf
https://publichealthmatters.blog.gov.uk/2019/01/31/health-matters-health-and-work/


Page 11

What do we mean by good work? 

It is more than a workplace that is safe. Good work gives a sense of security, autonomy, communication within an organisation and good line 

management. As Sir Michael Marmot’s studies illustrated, it is not just having work that makes a difference, but the quality of our jobs

(Marmot et al, 1991).

Clearly there are times in all our lives when we need to take leave because of illness and many of us are living and working with long term illness 

and disability.  Our workplaces can help us in many ways to stay well, to mini
[...]
bution 

£55,000 New 

44 Funds to be 
allocated  

Funds to be allocated Other Other Joint Private 
Sector 

Minimum 
CCG 
Contribution 

£235,232 New 

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 13th November 2019

CONTACT OFFICER: Tim Howells, Public Health, Slough Borough Council
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875144

Dr Liz Brutus - Service Lead Public Health (SBC)

WARDS: All
PART I

FOR INFORMATION

UPDATE ON IMMUNISATIONS AND THE SLOUGH LOCAL ACTION 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1Provide an update on the immunisation uptake work in Slough and the Slough Local 
Action Plan that was presented to the Board on 26 Mar 2019.

2. Recommendations

The Board is recommended to: 

1. Take note of the current work happening across the system for immunisation, 
including the work of the Slough Immunisation Partnership.

2. Review the current draft of the Local Action Plan for Immunisations to ensure it has 
actions tailored to the needs of Slough and relevant partners are addressing the 
relatively lower uptake and health inequalities in immunisation.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The current programme is aimed at supporting local residents to improve their health 
and wellbeing through improved prevention as provided through the national 
immunisation programmes. In particular, this work supports the Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy priorities:

 Protecting vulnerable children
 Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities

Data from the immunisation activities contribute to further developing the base of the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and understanding the needs and health 
inequalities of our population.

3b. The JSNA

3c. Five Year Plan Outcomes

Page 101

AGENDA ITEM 7



The primary outcomes where delivery will be enhanced by the paper are:

- Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be ha
[...]
Buchanan

Cate Duffy P P

Supt Grahame P Ap

Lisa Humphreys P P

Ramesh Kukar P Ab

Tessa Lindfield P Ap

Councillor Nazir P P

Dr Jim O’Donnell P P

*Lloyd Palmer Ap Ap

Councillor Pantelic P P

Colin Pill P Ap

Aaryaman Walia P P

Alan Sinclair Ab P

Josie Wragg Ab P

David Radbourne Ab Ap

P   = Present Sub = Substitute sent Ap = Apologies given          Ab = Absent, no apologies given

*Lloyd Palmer no longer a member of the Board from 13th November 2019.
**Dough Buchanan appointed to the Board, in place of Lloyd Palmer, from 13th November 2019.

P
age 115

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th September 2019
	Minutes

	3 Developing the Future Priorities of the Slough Wellbeing Board
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	4 Annual Director of Public Health Report (2019) Berkshire - A Good Place to Work
	Appendix 1

	5 Forward Work Programme
	6 Better Care Fund Plan 2019-20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Update on Immunisations and the Slough Local Action
	Appendix 1

	8 Attendance Report





Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th November, 2019.

Present:- Councillor Pantelic (Chair), Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), Cate Duffy 
(until 6.25pm), Lisa Humphreys, Ramesh Kukar, Tessa Lindfield, 
Colin Pill, Alan Sinclair and Josie Wragg

Apologies for Absence:- Superintendent Grahame, Councillor Nazir and Slough 
Youth Parliament Representative, Aary Walia

PART 1

20. Declarations of Interest 

The Chair reported that she was no longer a governor of the Frimley Health 
NHS Foundation Trust.

21. Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th September 2019 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

22. Developing the Future Priorities of the Slough Wellbeing Board 

Consideration was given to a report that set out the proposed future priorities 
of the Slough Wellbeing Board.

A development session was held on 3rd October 2019 for members of the 
Board.  An external facilitator had been engaged to co-ordinate the session 
and assist with the development of the Board’s future priority areas of work.  
During the session, information regarding the Council’s strategic partnerships, 
the role of Frimley Integrated Care System and data relating to the Borough’s 
health inequalities and wider determinants of health were discussed.  Part of 
the development process involved recognising the areas the Board could 
‘lead on’ and the areas the Board could ‘influence’.  Resulting from the 
session, the four priorities were proposed as: workplace health, integration, 
starting well and community resilience.

A discussion ensued, during which the following points were raised:

 The absence of a business representative on the Board was noted.  
The importance of partnership working to ensure economic 
development, housing and environmental issues were highlighted.  

 In relation to building community resilience – the role of community and 
voluntary groups was discussed.  In particular, the importance of peer-
to-peer support.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 13.11.19

 It was recognised that in a number of areas such as deprivation, 
poverty and housing, the Board would have to engage in partnership 
working to exert its role as an ‘influencer’.  

 The role of education, skills and up-skilling residents to enable people 
to gain decent paying employment was discussed.  Whilst it was 
recognised that the Board was unable to deliver in these areas, 
working in partnership the Board could influence employers to offer 
training and to pay the living wage. 

 It was agreed that the areas the Board could deliver and those it could 
influence should be clearly set out in the revised Slough Wellbeing 
Strategy.

 There was discussion about indirect solutions to complex issues, such 
as housing.  It was explained that household overcrowding often 
prevented young people from having the space and opportunity to 
study at home.  The use of libraries and hub spaces as study spaces 
provided a solution to one of the detrimental impacts of inadequate 
housing provision.

Following the discussion, it was agreed that the Director of Adults and 
Communities, Service Lead Public Health, Chief Executive Officer, Slough 
CVS, along with support from the Service Lead, Strategy and Performance 
and Policy Insight Analyst would continue work to establish the areas the 
Board would lead on and those areas it could influence.  

In addition, it was agreed that a five, rather than three year Strategy would 
allow the Board the time to deliver its priorities.  A draft version of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board Strategy would be presented at the meeting on 23rd January 
2020 for further discussion.

Resolved – 

(a) That the following key areas for the Slough Wellbeing Board to 
prioritise its work over the next five years be agreed as: workplace 
health, integration, starting well and community resilience.

(b) That the draft Slough Wellbeing Board Strategy be presented at the 
meeting on 23rd January 2020.

23. Annual Director of Public Health Report (2019) Berkshire - A Good Place 
to Work 

The Strategic Director of Public Health for Berkshire introduced the report that 
summarised the Annual Director of Public Health Report (ADPHR) 2019: 
Berkshire – A Good Place to Work, which focussed on workplace health and 
wellbeing.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 13.11.19

Every year the Strategic Director of Public Health had a statutory 
responsibility to produce an ADPHR.  The report aimed to inform residents of 
health issues in their community, inspire action and guide decision makers’ 
priorities, and ultimately reduce local health inequalities.  This year’s report 
focussed on work and health.  The topic had been selected due to the strong 
relationship between work, health and the opportunity in workplaces to take 
action to improve health and wellbeing.

Evidence showed that ‘good work’ improved health and wellbeing, by 
connecting people, providing a stable income, social interaction and a sense 
of identity and purpose.  Unemployment was associated with an increased 
risk of poorer health, including limiting long-term illness, heart disease, poor 
mental health and health harming behaviour.

The relationship between work and health was symbiotic: good work was 
good for people’s health, and people in the best health were more productive 
and good for business.  The benefit of improving workplace health extended 
beyond the individual worker.  For an employer, a healthy resilient workforce 
took fewer sick absences, had better productivity and longer careers before 
retiring.  From an economic and wider societal view, an unhealthy workforce 
could lead to increased healthcare costs, increased informal caregiving, 
increased long-term sickness and a loss in productivity.

The key messages of the report were:

 The work place was an ideal venue for improving health.  Workplace 
health was a win:win for population health, employees and employers.

 Berkshire had relatively high levels of employment; the top industries 
were professional, scientific and technical, information and 
communication.  Berkshire had a higher proportion of people in 
managerial and professional positions than the average in the England. 

 Two major employers in Berkshire were the NHS and local authorities.
 There was evidence that improving the health of the workforce assisted 

productivity.  Work places were changing and there was a need to 
adapt approaches to meet the needs of flexible employees and 
freelancers.

 Evidence showed that engaged and committed organisational 
leadership, working closely with employees was critical for success.  

 Robust Human Resources (HR) policies were the bedrock of workplace 
health and wellbeing.

 Access to good work was easier for some – employment rates varied 
depending on gender, ethnicity, and disability.

 Evidence showed that people in Slough had significantly more years of 
life in poor health than the national average. 

Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair invited Board 
members to comment and ask questions.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 13.11.19

During the course of a wide-ranging discussion, the following points were 
raised:

 Females in Slough had more years in poor health than males.  There 
was some discussion about why this was the case, including the 
uptake of habits such as drinking and smoking in younger years.

 It was queried if any studies had been undertaken to show the cost to 
the NHS of social care resulting from preventable poor health issues.  It 
was suggested that there would be a ‘shock value’ in sharing 
information about preventative health measures and the positive 
impact these can have on the number of years a person spent in good 
health.

 It was noted that good health was not solely the responsibility of the 
individual, but rather a number of external factors, including 
deprivation, influenced a persons overall health.  

 Sickness absence rates were increasing and presenteeism had 
increased by three times since 2010.  It was noted that presenteeism 
was often not given due consideration during the development of HR 
policies. 

 The nature of work was changing, increasingly people were working 
flexibly and one in ten people in the UK worked in the ‘gig economy’.

 The challenge for small businesses to keep pace with the changing 
nature of the work environment was noted.  It was reported that the 
Council’s Public Health Team would be considering how work based 
health initiates could be implemented in small businesses.  

 It was noted that in ‘anchor institutions’ such as the NHS and local 
authorities, employees could be influenced by requiring them to 
undertake mandatory training.  However, often it was motivation rather 
than a lack of information that was a barrier to people taking up healthy 
lifestyles.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the workplace health and wellbeing recommendations set out in 
the ADPHR be included in the Slough Wellbeing Board Strategy.

(Cate Duffy left the meeting)



Slough Wellbeing Board - 13.11.19

24. Forward Work Programme 

In view of the refresh of the Board’s priorities, it was agreed to delete the 
‘unprogrammed items’ currently listed on the Forward Plan, with the exception 
of ‘refresh of JSNA’, which the Board was required to undertake.

It was agreed that it would be beneficial to schedule two items for discussion 
at each meeting, to allow Board members sufficient opportunity to consider 
each report in detail.

Resolved – 

(a) That the Slough Wellbeing Board Strategy be presented at the meeting 
on 23rd January 2020.

(b) That the number of items for discussion at each meeting be limited to 
two, in order to allow the Board sufficient opportunity to consider each 
report in detail.

(c) That, with the exception of ‘refresh of JSNA’ all the ‘unprogrammed 
items’ currently listed on the Forward Plan be deleted.

25. Better Care Fund Plan 2019-20 

Consideration was given to a report that presented the Slough Better Care 
Fund Plan 2019-20.

Resolved - That the content of the Slough Better Care Fund Plan 2019-20 be 
noted.

26. Update on Immunisations and the Slough Local Action 

Consideration was given to a report that provided an update regarding 
immunisation uptake work taking place in Slough, including the work of the 
Slough Immunisation Partnership set out in the Slough Local Action Plan 
2019-2021.

Resolved - 

(a) That the current work happening across the system for immunisation, 
including the work of the Slough Immunisation Partnership be noted.

(b) That the Board reviewed and was satisfied the current draft of the 
Local Action Plan for Immunisations had actions tailored to the needs 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 13.11.19

of Slough and relevant partners were addressing the relatively lower 
uptake and health inequalities in immunisations.

27. Attendance Report 

Resolved - That the Attendance Report be noted.

28. Date of Next Meeting - 23rd January 2020 

Resolved - That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23rd January 
2020.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 5.00pm and closed at 6.31 pm)


